

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

### 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

CHAP. 156 Berwick, elected annually by vote of the stockholders of the corporation; and the board of directors shall choose such other officers as may, from time to time, be required by the by-laws of the corporation.

Section 15. Any one of the persons mentioned in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving seven days' written notice to each of the others.

Approved March 30, 1915.

#### Chapter 156.

An Act Additional to Chapter One Hundred Eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Entitled, "An Act to Establish in Cumberland County a County Farm."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

County commissioners may borrow money for county farm.

—issue bonds. The county commissioners of the county of Cumberland are hereby authorized to borrow a sum of money not exceeding fifty thousand dollars to be used for the erection of buildings on the Cumberland county farm and for the purchase of furnishings for said buildings and for the purchase of stock, tools and implements, necessary for the proper conduct and management of said county farm, and to issue interest bearing bonds of said county of Cumberland for that purpose. Said bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county, countersigned by the county commissioners and attested under the seal of the county by the clerk of courts of said county. Approved March 31, 1915.

Approved March 31, 1915.

Chapter 157.

An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter One Hundred Ninety-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Collection of Assessments for Street Improvements in the City of Bath.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 199, Sec. 3 P. & S. Laws, 1913, amended.

—lien upon real estate created. Section three of chapter one hundred ninety-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen is hereby amended by striking out all of said section, and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Section 3. All assessments, so made and committed to said collector of taxes for collection, shall constitute a lien upon the real estate so assessed, to continue in force until paid, and if not paid on or before the first day of November next after the

—first meeting,

502

same are assessed and committed, shall be collected by said CHAP. 158 collector by any of the methods provided by law for the collection of taxes from resident or non-resident owners.'

Approved March 31, 1915.

### Chapter 158.

An Act to Regulate the Taking of Frogs from Big Fish Lake, Portage Lake, Square Lake, Eagle Lake, Long Lake, Soldier Pond and in the Tributaries to Said Pond and Lakes, in Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

No person shall take, catch or kill any frogs in Big Fish lake, Portage lake, Square lake, Eagle lake, Long lake, Soldier pond, or in any of the tributaries to said lakes or pond in the county of Aroostook, except for domestic use in the family of the person taking the same. Whoever violates the provisions of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each frog taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of this act.

Approved March 31, 1915.

Chapter 159.

An Act to Amend the Purposes and Grant Additional Powers to the Atlantic Maritime Company.

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The purposes of the Atlantic Maritime Company, as set forth in its certificate of organization filed in the office of Secretary of State on June twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred four, are hereby amended and enlarged so that said corporation shall have the power to engage in the business of the buying, curing and selling of sea products; the buying and selling of general supplies and merchandise; and the buying, owning, selling or otherwise conveying of shares or securities in or of associations or corporations engaged in any of the aforesaid businesses. Said purposes as amended shall read as follows:

'The buying, owning, managing, operating, selling and otherwise conveying of vessel property whether engaged in the transportation of merchandise or passengers or in the fisheries or otherwise, and the buying, owning, selling or otherwise conveying of shares in associations or corporations whose principal purpose shall be that of buying, owning, managing, operating, Purposes of Atlantic Maritime Company amended.

—may engage in business as herein provided.

Closed time on frogs.

-penalty.